MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1878.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Chapter 78.

An act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and Act of approresolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same: Public debt, twenty-six thousand dollars...... \$26,000 00 Interest on public debt, three hundred and fifty-Sinking fund, eighty thousand four hundred seventy-nine dollars and ninety-five cents ... 80,479 95 Balance due on school funds, five thousand three hundred nineteen dollars and twenty-one cents, 5,319 21 Balance due on school mill taxes, including number five, five thousand four hundred fifty-six dollars and seventy-six cents 5,456 76 School mill tax, number six, two hundred twentyfour thousand five hundred seventy-nine dollars School fund, number forty-four, one hundred forty thousand five hundred forty-three dollars and Penobscot Indians, three thousand one hundred seventy dollars, (shore reuts)..... 3,170 00 Normal schools, fifteen thousand dollars...... 15,000 00 Interest on Madawaska school fund, three hundred dollars 300 00 Expenses superintendent of common schools, five hundreds dollars..... 500 00 Houlton academy, one hundred twenty dollars... 120 00 Presque Isle academy, one hundred eighty dollars 180 0060 00 Hebron academy, sixty dollars Foxcroft academy, sixty dollars..... 60 00 Maine central institute, nine hundred dollars.... 900 00

Снар. 78.	Oak grove seminary, six hundred dollars	\$600	00
	Soldiers' allotments and interest, three hundred	900	0.0
	dollars	300	
	Sauford legacy, forty-two dollars	42	00
	thirty-two dollars and sixty-one cents Railroad tax due towns for eighteen hundred and seventy-six, twenty-three hundred twenty-six	9,132	61
	dollars	2,326	00
	Statue of General King, four thousand dollars	4,000	00
	Pay-roll of council, four thousand dollars	4,000	
	Trustees insane hospital, one thousand five hun-		
	dred dollars	1,500	UU
	Contingent fund of governor and council, five	£ 000	00
	thousand dollars	5,000	00
	Support of paupers in unincorporated places, five thousand dollars	5,000	00
	Inspectors of state prison and jails, eight hundred		
	dollars	800	00
	Advertising laws, twenty-four hundred dollars	2,400	00
	Costs in criminal prosecutions, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
	Military purposes, two thousand dollars	2,000	
	Rent of armories, twelve hundred dollars	1,200	
	Contingent fund of treasurer, four hundred dollars	400	
	Fuel and lights, three thousand dollars	3,000	
	Night watch, sixteen hundred dollars	1,600	
	Transportation of documents, one thousand dollars		
	Arresting fugitives from justice, five hundred dol-	1,000	00
	lars	500	00
	Agricultural societies, six thousand dollars	6,000	00
	Railroad tax due Lewiston and Auburn, eighteen		
	hundred and seventy-six and eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, six thousand seven hundred		
	and fifty dollars	6,750	00
	Legislative order for books, seventy dollars	70	
	Board of agriculture, one thousand dollars	1,000	
	Secretary of board of agriculture, four hundred		
•	dollars	400	
1	Postage, two thousand dollars	2,000	
	State library, five hundred dollars	500	00

				• 0	
Inspectors of steamboats, six hundred dollars	\$600	00	Снар.	7 8.	
Sheriffs and coroners, six hundred dollars	600				
Interest on lands reserved for public uses, twelve					
hundred dollars	1,200	00			
Lands reserved for public uses, two thousand					
dollars	2,000	00			
Forfeited lands, eight hundred dollars	800	00			
Reports of judicial decisions, twenty-four hundred					
dollars	2,400	00			
Idiotic and feeble-minded persons, six hundred					4
dollars	600				
Military pensions, two thousand dollars	2,000	00			
Expenses of attorney general, eight hundred dol-					
lars	800				
Joseph M. Soccalexis, one hundred dollars	100				
William Conary, fifty-one dollars and ninety cents	51	90			
P. Tolman, (committee on reform school), sixty-	0.7	00			
one dollars	61	00			
J. Wyman Phillips, (committee on education),	01	00			
ninety-one dollars and twenty cents	91	20			
William W. Bragdon, (committee on state prison),	115	٥٢			
one hundred fifteen dollars and twenty-five cents	115				
Maine state year book, one thousand dollars	1,000	UU			
Purchase of Maine reports, four hundred fifty dollars	450	00			
John L. Brown, (committee on military affairs),	45 0	00			
forty-eight dollars and fifty cents	48	50			
Passamaquoddy Indians, five thousand seven hun-	, ±0	00			
dred fifty dollars and fifty-nine cents	5,750	59			
Visiting committee insane hospital, two hundred	0,.00	00			
dollars	200	00			
Revising fish and game laws, three hundred	-00	00			
dollars	300	00			
· -					
Amounting to the sum of nine hundred thirty-					
nine thousand three hundred forty-seven dollars					
and ninety-six cents\$,	96			
Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when appro	ved.				

Approved February 19, 1878.